AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT INCREASE WITH EDP TRIGGS CONSULTANTS, INC. FOR SERVICES RELATED TO THE REPAIR OF TUNNEL LEAKS AT THE AIRPORT RAPID STATION (EST. \$3,803.38 - RTA CAPITAL FUND) -ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT BUDGET.

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority desires to repair leaks in the tunnel leading to its Airport Rapid Transit Station;

WHEREAS, a contract with EDP Triggs Consultants, Inc. for engineering and design services in connection therewith, was executed under the General Manager's procurement authority on February 25, 1991.

WHEREAS, the amount of said contract was increased to fourteen thousand six hundred & 00/100 dollars (\$14,600.00) pursuant to the General Manager's Authority; and

WHEREAS, additional engineering drawings and specifications and specifications are now required due to unforeseen site conditions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to increase the contract with EDP Triggs Consultants, Inc. for engineering and design services by the sum of three thousand eight hundred three & 38/100 dollars (\$3,803.38).

Section 2. The total amount of said contract shall not exceed eighteen thousand four hundred three & 38/100 dollars (\$18,403.38).

Section 3. That said contract shall be payable out of the Engineering and Construction Department budget.

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by EDP Triggs Consultants, Inc. with the terms of the contract and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: _____ December 17 ____, 1991

President

Attest': General Manager/Segretary-Treasurer